The numerical results provide that Fourier-Cosine method may be a reliable
method in order to price variables annuities. The parameters defining the Fouri-
er-Cosine method have been chosen in order to obtain fast and accurate results.

5. Conclusions

In this article we have introduced the Fourier-Cosine method for pricing and
hedging insurance derivatives. We have investigated the efficiency of such a me-
thod on a particular insurance product which is the Guaranteed Long life With-
drawal Benefits model of variable annuities. We have assumed that the index
tracked by the investment account follows a Geometric Brownian Motion, but
this method can be extended to various models as soon as we have an explicit
formula for the density function for the underlying process.

First numerical results say us that Fourier-Cosine method seems to be a prom-
ising technique in order to price and hedge variable annuities.

Future research can be extended to take into account a model for the index

DOI: 10.4236/tel.2018.83020 289 Theoretical Economics Letters

https://doi.org/10.4236/tel.2018.83020

L. Goudenège et al.

Table 5. Values gα  of the fee.

 Fourier-Cosine PDE

0.10σ =  0.002970 0.002450

0.15σ =  0.004891 0.004290

Table 6. Sensibility with respect to ±10% shocks on mortality probabilities.

0.15σ =  Fourier-Cosine PDE

shock +10% 0.004498 0.003993

no shock 0.004891 0.004290

shock −10% 0.005353 0.004519

with stochastic volatility and/or stochastic interest rate. For instance in the Hes-
ton model we have an explicit formula for the density function, then the exten-
sion to this case could be straightforward.

References
[1] Hardy, M. (2003) Investment Guarantees: Modeling and Risk Management for Eq-

uity Linked Life Insurance. Wiley, New York.

[2] Boyle, P.P. and Schwartz, E. (1977) Equilibrium Prices of Guarantees under Equi-
ty-Linked Contracts. Journal of Risk and Insurance, 44, 639-680.
https://doi.org/10.2307/251725

[3] Brennan, M.J. and Schwartz, E. (1976) The Pricing of Equity-Linked Life Insurance